#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Teddy L. Jones	12/07/2010
Gregory T. Wallen	11/30/2010
Kevin Gibbons	12/03/2010
William E. Villano	12/01/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation		
Street Address:	One Hamilton Road		
City:	Windsor Locks		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06096		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12962158

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)339-6580

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6123391863

Email: drfairbairn@kinney.com
Correspondent Name: Kinney & Lange, P.A.
Address Line 1: 312 South Third Street
Address Line 2: Kinney & Lange Building

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55415

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA0015200U-U74.12-213KL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Fairbairn

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0586 \$40.00 1296;

501371331

source=2010-12-07-signed-assignment#page1.tif source=2010-12-07-signed-assignment#page2.tif source=2010-12-07-signed-assignment#page3.tif source=2010-12-07-signed-assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0587

Attorney Docket No.

PA0015200-U74.12-213KL

First Named Inventor	:	Teddy L. Jones			
Title	:	ACTUATION S	SYSTEM		
WHERI U.S.A.; Kevin Gibbons, of certain new and useful in Patent of the United State identifiable in the United ; an	of Torrin nprovem es, the ap States Pa	gton, CT, U.S.A.; ents as described oplication being in	; and William E. V in an application dentifiable by its ti	'illano, of Canton, CT entitled ACTUATION tle and named invento	N SYSTEM for Letters
WHERE laws of the State of Del: ("Assignee") is desirous of any and all Letters Patent	aware, a of acquir	nd having offices ing the entire righ	s at One Hamilton nt, title and interest	Road, Windsor Lock in and to the invention	on, the application, and
NOW, 7 hereby acknowledged, I to the invention, the above-i or similar legal protection I authorize the Commission the Letters Patent or similar	ransfer to dentified issuing oner of F	o Assignee, its sud l application, corr thereon, and all ri Patents and Trader	ccessors and assign responding domesting ghts and benefits up marks of the United	ns, my entire right, titl ic and foreign applical inder any applicable tr	tions, all Letters Patent eaty or convention; and
I author application number of the				to insert in this instrur	ment the filing date and
I author for Letters Patent or similar					erly designate, to apply countries.
I represe writing or do any act what time upon request, withou execute such additional we desirable to perfect its en maintaining, and enforcing	itsoever it additic ritings a joyment	conflicting with to anal consideration and do such addition of this grant, and	this Assignment. In the expense on all acts as the As deepender all assistant	, my executors or adne e of the Assignee, its s signee, its successors nce in making applica	successors and assigns, and assigns, may deem ation for and obtaining,
Teddy L. Jones	£	Jus	-	12/7/2010 Date	>
Gregory T. Wal	len			Date	
Kevin Gibbons				Date	
William E. Vil	lano			Date	

PATENT REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0588 REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0588

William E. Villano

Attorney Docket No.

PA0015200-U74.12-213KL

				***************************************
First Named Inventor	: Tedd	y L. Jones		
Title	: ACT	UATION SYSTEM		
U.S.A.; Kevin Gibbons, of T certain new and useful impr	Corrington, Covernments as the application	CT, U.S.A.; and William E. 's described in an application ion being identifiable by its t	Villano, of a centitled A title and na	Gregory T. Wallen, of Roscoe, IL, Canton, CT, U.S.A. have invented CTUATION SYSTEM for Letters med inventors above, and/or being, filed
laws of the State of Delaws ("Assignee") is desirous of a	are, and have equiring the	ving offices at One Hamilto	n Road, W st in and to	n organized and existing under the Vindsor Locks, CT 06096, U.S.A., the invention, the application, and brained therefor;
hereby acknowledged, I tran- the invention, the above-ider or similar legal protection iss	sfer to Assigntified applications thereoner of Patents	gnee, its successors and assig cation, corresponding domes n, and all rights and benefits and Trademarks of the Unite	gns, my ent tic and fore under any a	e receipt and adequacy of which is ire right, title and interest in and to eign applications, all Letters Patent applicable treaty or convention; and r foreign equivalent thereof to issue
I authorize application number of the app			, to insert in	n this instrument the filing date and
		ee, its successors and assigns, ion, in its own name if desired		it may properly designate, to apply ad all foreign countries.
writing or do any act whatso time upon request, without a execute such additional writi desirable to perfect its enjoy	never confli- additional co- ings and do- ment of thi	cting with this Assignment. onsideration, but at the expen such additional acts as the A is grant, and render all assist	I, my execuse of the A assignee, its ance in ma	have not and shall not execute any cutors or administrators, will at any assignee, its successors and assigns, a successors and assigns, may deem the application for and obtaining, wention in any and all countries.
Teddy L. Jones	i/l/~		Date	12010
Gregory T. Walle	en .		Date	100
Kevin Gibbons			Date	

PATENT REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0589

Date

Attorney Docket No

	PA0015200-U74.12-213KL
First Named Inventor : Teddy L. Jones	
Title : ACTUATION SYSTEM	•
WHEREAS, 1, Teddy L. Jones, of Cherry Valley, IL, U.S.A.; U.S.A.; Kevin Gibbons, of Torrington, CT, U.S.A.; and William E. Villano, of certain new and useful improvements as described in an application entitled A Patent of the United States, the application being identifiable by its rirle and na identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No; and	Canton, CT, U.S.A. have invented ACTUATION SYSTEM for Letters arned inventors above, and/or being
WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation, a corporation laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices at One Hamilton Road, V ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be of	Vindsor Locks, CT 06096, U.S.A., the invention, the application, and
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entithe invention, the above-identified application, corresponding domestic and for or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any a I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.	rive right, title and interest in and to eign applications, all Letters Patent applicable treaty or convention; and
I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in application number of the application when ascertained.	n this instrument the filing date and
I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any an	it may properly designate, to apply d all foreign countries.
I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my exectime upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the A execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the internal contents.	utors or administrators, will at any ssignee, its successors and assigns, successors and assigns, may deem king application for and obtaining
Teddy L. Jones Date	
Gregory T. Wallen Date	
Kevin Gibbons 12/	3/20/0
William E. Villano Date	

REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0590

Attorney Docket No.

PA0015200-U74.12-213KL

First Named Inventor

Teddy L. Jones

Title

**ACTUATION SYSTEM** 

WHEREAS, I, Teddy L. Jones, of Cherry Valley, IL, U.S.A.; Gregory T. Wallen, of Roscoe, IL, U.S.A.; Kevin Gibbons, of Torrington, CT, U.S.A.; and William E. Villano, of Canton, CT, U.S.A. have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in an application entitled ACTUATION SYSTEM for Letters Patent of the United States, the application being identifiable by its title and named inventors above, and/or being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, and

WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices at One Hamilton Road, Windsor Locks, CT 06096, U.S.A., ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified application, corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Teddy L. Jones	Date
Gregory T. Wallen	Date
Kevin Gibbons	Date
William E. Villano	12/1/2010 Date

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0591

**RECORDED: 12/07/2010**